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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE APPROPRIATION ACT NO. 13 OF 1988 

Assent: 12/4/88 
Commencement: 1/1/88 

To provide for the !!ppropriation' of funds 'for t'he service of the 
Government. 

BE IT ENACTED by the ,President and P!!rliament as follows:-

APPROPRIATION 
1. There shall be issued from the Revenue Fund of Vanuatu and 

'applied for the service of the year ending on the 31st day 'of 
December 1988, a sum not exceeding VT. 4.025.670.000, which shall 
be appropriated, as set out in the Schedule. 

COMMENCEMENT 
2. This Act sha 11 be deemed to have cO,me into force on the 1 st day 

of January, 1988. 
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SCHEDULE 

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1988 

TITLE 

President 
Parliament 
Language,.:Service,ji .,,). " ,.:., ';"1."'" 
National' Council of Chiefs 
Auditor General 

PRIME MINISTER 

Cabinet 
Attorney General 
Public Prosecutor 
Public Solicitor 
Planning Office, NPSO 
Statistics Office, NPSO 
Media Services 
Public Service Department 
Co-operative lJepartment 

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS 

Cabinet 
l.ocal Government 
Police, Prisons and.ininilgrat ion 
ElectoraL,·OfHce' ,Ii 

Ci vil Status 
Social Welfare and Community 

MINISTER OF FINANCE AND HOUSING 

Cabinet 
Government Stores Department 
Accountant General 
Customs and Taxes 

MINISTER OF TRADE, COKHERCE AND INDUSTRY 

Cabinet 
Registrar and Receiver General 
Department of Trade, Commerce 
and Industry 

TOTAL VATU 

11. 711.000 
77.254.000 
11.427.000 
5.835.000 
9.680.000 

115.907.000 

81. 748.000 
13.182.000 
4.665.000 
3.777.000 

12.860.000 
22.556.000 
44.643.000 

220.684.000 
21.461.000 

425.576.000 

29.512.000 
77 .308.000 

290.000.000 
8.492.000 
3.639.000 

17.530.000 

426.481.000 

16.069.000 
11.069.000 
26.270.000 
37.981.000 

91.389.000 

14.300.000 
13.336.000 

7.938.000 

35.574.000 

... /3. 



243 
244 
214 

246 
247 

251 
253 
254 
255 
256 

260 
261 

265 
21,8 
266 
267 
268 
269 
270 

271 
272 
274 
275 
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MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
AND JUDICIAL SERVICES 

Cabinet 
Department of Foreign Affairs 
Judiciary 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK 

Cabinet 
Department of Agriculture and Livestock 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

Cabinet 
Central Administration 
Primary Education 
Secondary and Tertiary Education 
Institute of Education 

MINISTER OF HEALTH 

Cabinet 
Health Department 

,", j 

MINISTER OF LANDS, MINERALS AND FISHERIES • 

Cabinet 
Fisheries Department 
Lands Department 
Lands Records Department 
Lands Survey Department 
Geology, Nines and Rural Water 
Land'S Referee 

MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION, 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, FORESTRY 
AND ENERGY 

Cabinet:}':' ";1(',' . 

Forestry Service 
Civil Aviation 
Posts and Telecommunications 

10.307.000 
113. 381. 000 
24.318.000 

118.006.000 

8.691.000 
1310099.000 

139.790.000 

10.071.000 
20.449.000, 

573 .125.000 
306.504.000 
61. 910.000 

972.059.000 

'. ", 11.351.000 
• 433.404.000 

444.755.000 

11. 775.000 
16.744.000 
22.190.000 

5.583.000 
26.571.000 
22.215.000 

2.735.000 

107.813.000 

14.861.000 
15.052.000 
69.406.000 

111.850.000 

211.169.000 
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,. 
Promulgu~e: 12/4/88 
Entree en. vigueur: 1/1/88 

relatif a 1 'affectation de cn!>ctib" aU), servi<:es de 1 'Admini»tr'attc»'1 
publique. 

• 

• 

Le pr.sident d. 1. R.publique et Ie Parlement promulguent 1 •• 
text", Su~vant 

F,FFECTAT10N DE CREDITS 

L Dans la limite d'un mont ant de 4.025.670.000 VT, 1F~!S dnt"ci:iorl'c; 
(jes cn!;di ts e"9"'985 5UI- Ie compte \'jeneral dLI Tresor I?t ",'ff<?ctt':,s • 
g,1..t fonctionnenlf4<nt de? services pour 1 ·eNerr.:ict~ budt;Jetaire !:;}E~ 
terminant Ie 31 decembre 1988 .",rant conforme. au tableau des 
r~partitiDns Joint en ~nnexe. 

ENTREE EN VIGL/EUR 

2~ La pre?E-~ryte lCJ:i, est ct::>nsee t~tf'f2 antr·t-e en VigUE:'llr" Ie leI'" jan"­
vier 19f~8. 
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:218 
2()i~ 

205 

210 
:211 
212 
d3 

224 
226 

229 

A N N F.: X E 

nEI:;'EN!ii.E!i...§ENERALEE\ 

eOUfi:. L ' fINNEE,.8fj:Jr::RM llii:lliI_I"S....:;u.....Ofi:£fJ:W..I:lli.... .. !.288 

PRESIDENCE DE LA REPUBLIQUE 
PARLEMEi\lT 
SERVlCES LINGUISTIQUES 
tONSEIL NATlONAL DES CHEFS 
APUREME:NT DES COMPTES 

PREMIER MINISTRE 

Cai:linet 
AttQrnlSlY General 
Parquet 
Avocat pUblic 
Direction du plan 

. Stab st.i 'lues 
Medias 
Fonction publique 
Copper'lti ves. 

MINIST~E L'!NTERIEUR 

Cabinet 
Admini$trations locales 
Police, prisons, immigration 
Sureau el lSIetar"l 
Etat ci vi 1 
Bien-atre social et 
communautaire.-

1 1 • 71 1. 0(10 
77.254.000 
11.427.000 
5.835 .. 000 
9.680.0\;)(1 

-----------
115.907. 000 
----,-------

81.748.000 
13.182.000' 
4.665.000 
:5. 777. 000 

12.860.000 
22 .. 556.000 
44.643.000 

220.684.000 
21.461.000 _._-pp-----,--

425.576.000· 
-_._--------

29 .. 512.ClOO 
77.308.000 

290.000.000 
B. 492. <)00 
3.639.0(10 

17.530.000 

426.481.000 ---_._------
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231 
;2::::;7 

243 

246 
247 

251 

254 

2~6 

Cabinet 
Maga.in d".pprovisionnement 
du GOl.lvernement 
Comptabilit* publigue 
DOl_lanE's 

Cabinet 
Enr-egt strement at regl ement 
judiciaire 
06partement des Affaires, du 
Commerce et de 1 "Industria 

Cabinet 
Affaires *trangeres 
JUdiciaire 

Cabilll;t 
AQric\..llture et elevage 

t11 N I8TH§: . .Q..E L" EDUCI~ T 1 ON 

Cabinl;t 
Administration centrale 
EnlOeignement primaire 
Enseignement secondaire et 
post-sl"condaire 
Instit\'lt ell" format i on ties 
mai'tres 

16. 069. (X'i) 

i. l, • 06<.1. 000 
26.2'70 .. 000 
37. 'i81. 000 

91. :389. (100 

14 _ 300. <>0(' 

13~336.000 

7.938.000 

35.574 .. 000 

10.307.000 
83.381.000 
24.318.000 

118.006.000 

S. 6'n. 000 
131.0'19.000 

139.790.000 

10.071. 000 
20.449.000 

57:;;. i 25. (lOt) 

306.504.000 

6t.';>10.000 

972.059. CIOO 
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26~3 

;::48 
266 
267 
2Ml 
26'"; 

:270 

271 
272 
274 

273 
227 
275 
.. '}'.' .. 
.4-.JO 

278 

21:36 
28~! 

Cabi n{~t. 
S~nt:e 

Cabinet 
P,~r,::hes. 

Affaires f-onci~res 
Enregistrements et hypot.ques 
Cartograhie at cadastre 
Gl~ologi", ressources minerales 
et hydraLll i qUE) rural e 
Arbitre des Iltlgas fonciers 

Cabinet 
Syl vi eL11 ture 
Avi.,tion civile 
Postes ",t telecommunications 

Cabinet 
Inspection du travail 
i'i,H t'WI" 0 1 ogi·e 
pqrts at Ma,"ina 
Tr~ a,Vi3.u>: pub 1 i C 55 

SERVICES COMMUNS 
DETTE: PlIBL I QUE 
r~lPREVUE E1' PROVISIONS 

11. :3:<'1.0(10 
43:~ It 404 .. (10(1 

444 .. '7~55 ~ 000 -.... ~~ .... ...,...---.----... -. 

11.775.000 
1·6~ 744~ 000 
22 .. 190,,000 

5 .. 583" (H)() 

26,,571.000 

22 .. ~~15. 0(10 
2.735 .. 000 

107.813.000 

14.861.000 
15.052.000 
69.406.000 

111.850.000 

211. 169.000 

~j4 .. 985 u 000 
23 .. 488 .. 000 
28.485 .. (100 
75 ... 400~ 000 

325 .. '69:3 It 000 

508 .. 051 ".000 

58.500.000 
204. (H)i) ~ 000 
J.66. 600. O(l(J 

_ .... _ .... __ _ R~ __ .. ___ _ 

TOH\/_. DES DEPENSES GENERAL.ES 4. 025. 670. 000 
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To anlend the Visa Requirementa Order No, 60 or 191i7o 

111 ElUIIICIS! of the powers coMerr;d by ~~'::Ciona 22M!) &nd 5(1) of tli,'" 
Joint 1lMli8r8t{on Regulation 110. 18 of 1-,171, '''!! Jltt,'IHl<htd. I HEREEY I!lAKE tlw 
following Orderl-

AHEIIDlWIT or OltOOIl 1110. 60 Oil" lllltl1 

1. The Viaa Requiremants Ord~. N", 60 (H' g1l7. fa s"""nd,,,j "" fol ... 
·low. :-

(a) in section 1.(3) by :lna"t'tL,,; I.' iLIU"fitOP i"',"odl. ... t@ly Mft~!. 
the word "hereto" "od d"l"ti::l!; th" "'<rot of the words appear­
ing tblll"uftilr: ~ml 

( b) 

COHHKIf.IfT 

, . 
1n section 3(b) by iIllH;rU"!5 '-"'a ,.,,\Cd "F,"mco" immediately 
after the word. hUn:lt.:,4fd Statr::i;i of ;\IU\.n"'h:.f~H. 

2. Thb Order ahall cOflle into terce Oil th..:: firut day ot H .• y, 198B • 

~ AT Port Vila thili .. ol.~:: day of 
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• 
LE MINISTRE DES TRANSPORTS, OU TOURIBME, DES TRAVAUX PUBLICS 
ET . DE L' HYDRf,ULl QUE 

• 
"'1'1 VE' .... tl .. de,,·. POLIVL1:irs qui lui sont Cf3f"1feres par" 1£", articlc.s 221-\(:1) <,.1: 
5(1) du R.alement conjoint No. 18 d. 1971 sur I 'Immigration, tEl quo 
modi·f i ti! 

• A R RET E 

~KIPIFICArrOl~ DE L '("RRETE NO. 60 DE 19t17 
la L'arrat~ No. 60 de 1987 relatif aLI'~ visas est modifi~ = 

• (a) ~ ,i'article 1(3) en inS~Fant u~ point juste'apr'~~ l;~ 
Inot Ilcl':-juint,ll ('1t ll:n suppr:i.mant. 1\~ I.-~~st~""l d(:.:' li:l p{-)t";::\~::';';':-;:~ 

etc 

eNTREE EN VIGUEUR 

• 
E:JU.I;;' F'm-t.--V:ila, Ie .1(, avr':il 1988. 

• 

~~70~S • 
Ministre des Tri.'Int"1pOf"ts" du TC)L.\I"'i'£l.mt~1 de:'S;· 

TravaLl>: publ ; cs et de l.' Hyc!rcnd:; que 

• 

• 
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Uf~mLrC OF YAWZ\lV .. 

llQTlCE lSHfiUfIlY GIVEN that tbe followins ~ompan1e. fOX'lWildy 
resl~teredundor th, French LaW as applicable to Vanuatu have 
been re-registered under tbe provldona of s.~t1on 386 of the 
Companies A~t NO~l12 of 1986 vl:ra-

I.' SOCIETE C'IVnE DE GESTION DU 
VANUATU, (S~C~) 

New Hame 

1 ~i SOCIETE DE GESTION DO VANOAlV 
UNLIMITED . 

2~' SOCIETE CIVILE IMHOBILIERE PASTEUR 
DE' VATE 

2~; SOCIETEIHMOBILIEaE PASTEUR 
DE VATE UNLIMITED . 

'J 

3.' PACIFIC COtiSEIL 3~j PACIFIC CONS ElL UNLIMITED 

Dated this eighth day of 

I .. 



GAZE'ITE NOTICE 

TArnl INTERNATIONAL LOOTED 

Pursuant to Sectton 375 of the Companies Act No.12 of 1986 
the Company hereby gives notice that at the expiration of 
fourteen days from the date hereof it will make application to 

. the Minister of Finance to change its place of incorporation. 

Dated this 11th day of April, 1988. 

". < ... 

Fly Order of the Board 
C .A. Services Limi ted 
Secretary. 
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GAZl?1'TE NOTICE ,-

WlLLWATCH UMITED 

Pursuant to Section 375 of the Caupan:l.ea Act ~.17. 
of 1986 the ~ hereby give!! no tice that at the 
expiration of fO\ll'teen days f%;"(IJI the date hereof it 
will make application to the MiniS/f."'" of 1":lnance 
to ~ its place of incorporation. 

Dated this 18th day of april, 1988. 

a, 

By Or dlr of the Board 
C.A. Servies Limtied 
Secretary. 


